
UNITED 
NATIONS 

{~\ 
\tB 

......., ""'"" 

General Assembly 
Distr. 
GENERAL 

A/39/7 
18 September 1984 

A 

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH 

Thirty-ninth session 

PROGRAMME &UOOET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1984-1985 

Activities of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and 
Budqetary Questions (sprinq ana summer 1984) 

First report ot the Advisory Committee on Administrative 
and Budqetary Questions 

A. General 

1. The major functions of the Advisory Committee, as defined by the General 
Assembly in resolution 14 (I), section A, of 13 February 1946, are: 

11 (a) 'lb examine and report on the budqet submitted by the 
Secretary-General to the General Assembly, 

(b) 'lb advise the General Assembly concerninq any administrative ana 
budqetary matters referred to itJ 

(c) TO examine on behalf of the General Assembly the administrative 
budqets of the specialized aqencies and proposals for financial arranqements 
with such aqencies; 

(d) 'lb consider and report to the General Assembly on the auditors• 
reports on the accounts of the United Nations and of the specialized aqencies. 11 

2. Under rule 156 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly, the members 
of the Advisory Committee, no two of whom shall be nationals of the same State, 
shall be selected on the basis of broad qeoqraphical representation, personal 
qualifications ana experience. 

84-21516 l387q (E) I . .. 



A/39/7 
Enqlish 
Paqe 2 

3. The members of the Advisory Committee are~ 

Mr. C. s. M. MSELLE (Chairman) 
Mr. Henrik AMNEUS 
Mr. Traian CHEBELEU 
Mr. Mohamed Malourn FALL 
Mr. Enrique FERRER VIEYRA 
ms. Virqinia C. HOUSHOLDER 
Mr. Iqor V. KHALEVINSKI 
fJJr. Rachia LAHI.OU 
Mr. MA I.onqde 
Mr. Mohammad Samir MANSOURI 
Mr. Andrew R. MURRAY 
Mr. Carl C. PEDERSEN 
Mr. Samuel PINHEIRO-GUIMARAES 
Mr. Banbit A. ROY 
Mr. Yukio TAKASU 
Mr. Chri sto}Xler R. THOMAS 

4. The Advisory Committee met in New York from 1 to 18 May, at Geneva from 22 May 
to 8 June, in Addis Ababa from 12 to 19 June and at Banqkok from 25 to 29 June 1984. 
Paraqraphs 5 to 19 of the present report discuss in qeneral terms the matters which 
were before the Committee in each of those locations. Certain other issues which 
were before the Committee are covered in more detail in paraqraphs 20 to 46 below. 

B. Meetinqs in ~w York 

5. In New York, the Advisory Committee met with the representatives of the 
Administrator of UNDP and with the EXecutive Director of the United Nations FUnd 
for Population Activities (UNFPA) and submitted reports to the Governinq Council of 
UNDP at its thirty-first session (June 1984) on: 

(a) UNDP - revised budqet estimates for the biennium 1984-1985; trust tunas 
established in 1983; and annexes and arnenaments to UNDP Financial 
Requlations. !( 

(b) ~ - inclusion of the UNFPA Deputy Representatives and limited core 
staff into the reqular staffinq table; and amendments to UNFPA Financial 
Requlations (DP/1984/40). 

6. The Advisory Committee also considered the UNDP Administrator's proposals, 
submitted throuqh the Secretary-General of the United Nations, on the 
administrative budqet of the secretariat of the United Nations Financinq System for 
Science and Technoloqy for Development for the second half of 1984. This budqet is 
met from voluntary contributions made available to the System for Science and 
Technoloqy for Development. 

7. The Advisory Committee submitted a report CUNEP/GC.l2jl.6) to the Governinq 
Council of the United Nations Environment Proqrarnrne (UNEP) at its twelfth session 
(May 1984) concerninq the administrative and financial matters dealt with in a 
report by the EXecutive Director (UNEP/GC.l2/7). 

I ... 



A/39/7 
Enalish 
Paae 3 

8. The Advisory Committee also considered a report ot the Secretary-General on 
the financinq of the United Nations Interim Force in Lebanon (UNIFIL) for the 
period from 19 April to !8 October 1984, which was submitted pursuant to General 
Assembly resolution 38/38 A. 

9. In accordance with paraqrapb 2 of General Assembly resolution 37/235, 
section c, I, the Advisory Committee considered a report of the Secretary-General 
on the work of the fall 1983 session of the United Nations Administrative 
Tribunal. FUture reports on the work of the Tribunal will be made to the Advisory 
Committee on an annual basis. 

10. Other matters considered by the Advisory Committee included the report of the 
Secretary-General on conditio~s of service and compensation for officials other 
than secretariat officials, and the financinq of the administrative costs of the 
Office of the United Nations Hiqh Commissioner for Refuaees. Separate reports on 
these items will be submitted to the General Assembly at a later staqe. 

c. ~eetinqs in Geneva 

11. In the context of the aqenda item entitled "Administrative and budgetary 
co-ordination of the United Nations with the specialized aqencies and the 
International Atanic Enerqy Aaency", the Advisory Committee met at Geneva with 
aaency representatives and discussed with them the administrative budqets ot their 
respective orqanizations and other related matters. The Committee will report on 
this item to the General Assembly at its thirty-ninth session. 

12. The Ad~isory Committee held a meetinq with the Joint Inspection Unit (JIU) to 
discuss questions of common interest. These included, inter alia, the work beinq 
done by JIU, in the context of its work proqramme for 1984, on computerized 
information systems in Geneva-based orqanizations, field representation of oraans 
and orqanizations in the United Nations system, ano costs and efficiency of the 
United Nations Secretariat. 

13. The Advisory Committee met with the Executive Secretary of the Economic 
Commission for &Jrope. An exchanae of views was held on the work of the Commission 
and on matters of common interest relatina to its administration. 

14. Durinq its meetinq with representatives of the United Nations Hiqh 
Commissioner for Refuqees, the Advisory Committee was informed of additional tasks 
which the Office of the Hiqh Commissioner (UNHCR) would have to undertake as a 
result of new refuqee situations, and o~ the related financial and statfinq 
requirements. The Advisory Committee will take into account that information when 
it submits, to the Executive Committee of the Hiqh Commissioner's Proqramme at its 
thirty-fifth session in October 1984, its observations on the Hiah Commissioner's 
report on UNHCR assistance activities in 1983-1984 and proposed voluntary fund 
proqrammes and budqet for 1985 (A/AC.96/639) • 

I ... 



A/3~fr:'Z 
Enqlish 
Paqe 4 

15. The Advisory Committee considered a report ot the Executive Director ot the 
world Fbod Proqramme (WFP) on WFP Field costs (WFP/CFA.l8/15), which contained 
information on field costs for 1983 and estimated field costs tor 1984. This 
report, which is submitted to the FAO Finance Committee and the Committee on FOOd 
Aid Policies and Proqrammes, was provided to the Advisory Committee pursuant to a 
request it had made in its report on the WFP Administrative Budqet estimates for 
1984-85. In its comments on the report on WFP Field costs, the Advisory Committee 
noted that chanqes may shortly be proposed in the format of the WFP budqet and 
suqqested to the Executive Director that certain revised mOdalities for presentinq 
information on WFP Field Costs miqht be considered in that context. 

16. The Advisory Committee also met with representatives of the Secretary-General 
who briefed the Committee on the latest situation in the United Nations Office at 
Geneva concerninq technoloqical innovations in the production of publications and 
documentation, office space requirements and security at the Palais des Nations. 

D. ~eetinqs in Addis Ababa and Banqkok 

17. In Addis Ababa, the Advisory Committee discussed the adequacy of ECA's 
conference-servicinq facilities with the EXecutive Secretary of the Commission and 
his representatives. The Advisory Committee will report separately on this issue 
to the General Assembly at its thirty-ninth session. The Committee also held a 
discussion with proqramme manaqers on matters of common interest relatinq to the 
work of the Commission, and exchanqed views with the Resident Representative of the 
United Nations Development Proqramme. 

18. In the context of the proqramme budqet for the biennium 1984-1985, and in 
connnection with the proposed construction project for the expansion of conference 
facilities at the Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) , 
the Advisory Committee met at Banqkok with the EXecutive Secretary of the 
Commission and his representatives. The Committee also held a discussion on 
matters of common interest with proqramme manaqers of ESCAP and exchanqed views 
with the Resident Representative of UND.P. 

19. As reqards the proposed expansion of the conference facilities at ESCAP, the 
Committee was informed that, followinQ the approval of the General Assembly at its 
thirty-eiqhth session, work has been proceedinq on an architectural and enqineerinq 
study. The schedule called for conceptual desiqns to be submitted in late 
July 1984. These would be costed by a quantity surveyor durinq the month of 
Auqust, leadinq to the selection of an appropriate desiqn for submission to the 
General Assembly at its thirty-ninth session. The Committee will report to the 
General Assembly at its thirty-ninth session once the report of the 
Secretary-General has been received. 

I . .. 



E. Budaet performance for the biennium 1982-1983 
and proposed transfers amonq sections 

20. Pursuant to paraaraph 2 of General Assembly resolution 38/226 A of 

A/JcJ/7 
Enqlish 
Paae 5 

20 December 1983, the Advisory Committee has concurred in a request by the 
Secretary-General to transfer credits totallina $2,858,214 from section 27 to 
sections 7, 11, 17, 18, 19, 25, 29 and 30 of the proaramme budaet for the biennium 
1982-1983. 

21. The Secretary-General intormed the Advisory Committee that actual expenditures 
and obliqations for 1982-1983, as reflected in the closed accounts, amounted to 
$1,462,414,227, as aqainst revi.sed appropriations of $1,469,639,500 approved by the 
General Assembly in resolution 38/226 A. This leaves an uncommitted balance of 
$7,225,273 or 0.5 per cent of the total amount appropriated. 

22. Actual income recorded was in a total amount of $255,078,741 as aqainst a 
revised approved estimate of $256,685,700 (General Assembly resolution 38/226 B), 
resultinq in a shortfall of $1,606,959 or 0.6 per cent. Ot this amount, $51,660 
relates to a shortfall in income from staff assessment, which will be charqed to 
the Tax Equalization FUnd, while the remaininq $1,555,299 arises from a net 
overestimation of miscellaneous income (qeneral income overestimated by $2,654,912~ 
revenue-producina activities underestimated by $1,099,613). 

23. The uncommitted balance of appropriations ($7,225,273) adjusted for the net 
shortfall in actual miscellaneous income ($1,555,299) results in a net surplus of 
$5,669,974 at 31 December 1983 in respect of the biennium 1982-1983. The 
Secretary-General will retain this uncommitted balance in accordance with 
paraqraphs 1 (b) and 2 of General Assembly resolution 36/116 B. 

24. The Advisory Committee was provided with explanations in the case of those 
sections of the budqet which had the most siqnificant surpluses or shortfalls. 
In a number of sections salaries and common staff costs had been underspent due, 
in part, to unanticipated vacancy situations which had arisen after the final 
performance report had been prepared. Surpluses were also noted under such items 
as printinq, travel and contractual services. The larqest shortfalls occurred in 
conference services, where the requirements for temporarary assistance and overtime 
in the last quarter of the year were heavier than anticipated, and in miscellaneous 
income, due to an error which had been made in the final performance report in the 
calculation of anticipated refunds from the United Nations Joint ~taft Pension Fund. 

25. The Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 31 December 1983, unliquidated 
obliqations comprised $56,582,233 of the total expenditures and obliqations for the 
biennium of $1,462,414,227. Financial Requlations 4.3 and 4.4 state~ 

"4.3 Appropriations shall remain available tor twelve months followinq 
the end ot the financial periOd to which they relate to the extent that they 
are required to discharqe obliqations in respect of qoods supplied and 
services rendered in the financial period and to liquidate any other 
outstandinq leaal obliaation of the financial period. The balance of the 
appropriations shall be surrendered. 

I . .. 



A/39/V.l 
Enqlish 
Paqe 6 

"4.4 At the end of the twelve-month period provided in Requlation 4.3 
above, the then remaininq balance of any appropriations retained will be 
surrendered. Any unliquidated obliqations of the financial period shall at 
that time be cancelled or, where the obliqation remains a valid charqe, 
transferred as an obliqation aqainst current appropriations." 

26. Under the provisions of General Assembly resolution 36/116 B, the balance of 
appropriations surrendered under Requlations 4.3 and 4.4 will not be returned to 
Member States in respect of surpluses arising at the end ot the 1980-1981 and 
1982-1983 bienniums. In view of the maqnitude of the provision for unliquiaated 
obliqations, the Advisory Committee sought information on the amounts of 
unliquidated ob1iqations outstandinq at the end of previous bienniums, and the , 
extent to which these obliqations have been surrenderee in accordance with 
Financial Requlation 4.4. The tollowinq table shows this information for each of 
the last three bienniums: 

Unliquidated Savinqs on 
obliqations subsequent Per cent of 
at end of surrender of obliqation saved 

Biennium biennium obligations on surrender 

$ $ ' 
1976-1977 27 070 279 7 155 193 26 

1978-1979 41 041 596 8 607 024 21 

1980-1981 45 932 702 14 748 970 32 

27. In respect of the biennium 1982-1983, it is premature to estimate what 
proportion of the unliquidated obliqations of $56,582,233 may be surrendered at the 
end of 1984. ~ Nevertheless, the Advisory Committee is concerned that, it past 
trends continue, the amount involved may be considerable. This would be in 
addition to the net surplus of $5,669,974 already realizea for 1982-1983 referred 
to in paragraph 23 above. 

28. While the Committee did not dispute the technical justifications provided in 
respect of the net surplus for 1982-1983, it believes that there is an urqent need 
to improve tne procedures for estimatinq requirements and forecastinq expenditures. 
In this connection, the Committee was intormea by the representatives of the 
Secretary-General that new procedures are beinq or will be instituted with a view 
to achievinq improvements in these areas. 

29. The Advisory Committee intends to re-examine this problem at its fall 1984 
session and, accordinqly, has requestea that it be provided with more information 
on the measures proposed by the Secretary-General. 

I ... 



F. Inclusion ot Chinese amonq the workinq lanquaqes 
of the General Assembly and the Security Council 

30. In a note submitted to the Advisory Committee at its sprinq session in 

A't39/7 
Enqlish 
Paqe 7 

New York, the Secretary-General informed the Committee of recent developments 
concerninq the provision of services in the Chinese lanquaqe. Fbr a number of 
reasons services in Chinese have not up to now been provided on the same level as 
the other workinq lanquaqes of the General Assembly and the Security Council. 
Durinq the thirty-eiqhth session efforts were made, within the resources then 
available, to ensure the simultaneous distribution of documentation in Chinese and 
the more timely provision of summary records in that lanquaqe. The Committee was 
further informed that proposals to restructure the Chinese lanquaqe service would 
be made to the General Assembly at its thirty-ninth session ~nd at its fortieth 
session as part of the proposed proqrarnme budqet for 1986-1987. 

31. In the meantime, the Secretary-General requested the concurrence of the 
Advisory Committee to enter into additional commitments in 1984, in an amount not 
exceedinq $998,400, initially under the provisions of General Assembly resolution 
38/237 on unforeseen and extraorainary expenses for the biennium 1984-1985. This 
amount would provide tor the formation of a nucleus for a Chinese Verbatim Unit by 
the establishment of 18 posts (10 Professional and 8 General Service - initially on 
a temporary basis for the periOd 1 Auqust to 31 December 1984): for temporary 
assistance equivalent to 24 posts for the periOd 1 October to 31 December 1984; and 
for costs related to acquisition .of reproduction and specialized equipment, paper, 
office supplies and furniture and alterations to premises. 

32. The Advisory Committee concurred in the Secretary-General's request, notinq 
that it was his intention to include revised estimates in an amount not exceedinq 
$998,400 in the context of the first performance report for the biennium 1984-1985. 

G. Satellite communications for peace-keepinq and emerqency 
relief activities of the United Nations 

33. The Advisory Committee considered a note from the Secretary-General requestinq 
authority to enter into an immediate lease with the International Telecommunications 
Satellite OrQanization (INTELSAT) of a space seqment capacity (a quarter 
transponder) on one of INTE~~T's satellites to meet the telecommunications 
requirements of the United Nations peace-keepinq and emerqency relief activities. 
The lease would have a term of five years at a cost of $200,000 per annum. The 
request was made because of the withdrawal from service, at short notice, of the 
experimental satellite which the United Nations has utilized fre' of charqe since 
1976. No financial commitment authority was requested from the Committee in 
respect of 1984 costs relatinq to the lease ($91,500 for the period from 15 July to 
31 December) or the non-recurrent start-up expenses ($26,000), since it was 
intended to absorb these costs within the existinq provisions for peace-keepinq 
activities. 

34. The Advisory Committee concurred in the request, notinq that the Secretary­
General would include it amonq other proposals he intends to submit to the General 
Assembly at its thirty-ninth session in the context of a comprehensive report on 
communications facilities in the United Nations. 

I . .. 



A/39~1 r. 
Enqlish 
Paqe 8 

H. Human riqhts 

35. In the context of General Assembly resolution 38/237 of 20 December 1983 on 
unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the biennium 1984-1985, the Advisory 
Committee concurred with the Secretary-General's request to enter into commitments 
in a total amount not exceedinq $517,000 to implement human riqhts activities 
resultinq from resolutions and decisions of the Economic and Social Council at its 
first reqular session, 1984. These commitments will be reported by the Secretary­
General to the General Assembly at its thirty-ninth session in the context of his 
report "Revised estimates arisinq from resolutions and decisions of the EConomic 
and Social Council at its first and second reqular sessions, 1984". 

I. Rental subsidy at &aqhdad 

36. The Committee considered a note of the Secretary-General relatinq to the 
payment of rental subsidies to internationally-recruited General Service staff at 
Baqhdad. Pendinq the completion of the permanent resiaential buildinqs to be made 
available by the Government of Iraq, a lease was entered into with the Government 
in 1982 to accommodate 101 internationally-recruited General Service staff of ECWA. 
Budqetary provision was made in the biennium 1982-1983 for a rental subsidy which 
would ensure that these staff were not required to pay for rent more than 
20 per cent of their net remuneration. 

37. No budqetary provision was made for the subsidy in 1984-1985, because the 
completion of the permanent residential buildinqs was initially expected in 
mid-1983. In his note to the Committee, the Secretary-General indicated that it 
now appears that the completion of the permanent buildinqs has been further delayed, 
and accorainqly, it may be necessary to continue with the arranqements throuqhout 
the present biennium. In view of this, the concurrence of the Advisory Committee 
was souqht tor the continuation of subsidy payments until the end of 1985, or until 
the completion of the permanent residential buildinqs, whichever is earlier. The 
cost was estimated at approximately $225,600 for the biennium 1984-1985, but in view 
of the current hiqh vacancy rate in ECWA, it was expected that sufficient funds 
would be available in section 14 as a whole for the continuation of the payment. 

38. The Advisory Committee concurred with the request of the Secretary-General. 

J. Parkinq in the United Nations qarage 

39. Pursuant to the Advisory Committee's request in its first report on the 
proposed proqramme budqet for 1984-1985, 1/ the Secretary-General reported to the 
Committee on parkinq in the United Nations qaraqe. 

40. The Committee was informed, inter alia, that the Garaqe Review Board, 
established in 1982 by the Secretary-General, had recently completed a review of 
all parkinq authorizations except those of deleqates 4/ and had established 
procedures for future annual reviews~ . Accordinq to the Secretary-General, the 
measures recommended by the Garaqe Review Board adequately addressed the problem of 
staff and related parkinq. Consequently, the bulk of the Secretary-General's 
report dealt with a discussion of the problems of parkinq diplomatic cars. 

; ... 



A/39/7 
Ehalish 
Paqe 9 

41. In the light of the information provided by the Secretary-General and his 
representatives, the Advisory Committee recommends that the followinq interim 
measures be implemented: 

(a) Increase the number of parkinq spaces for deleqates from 200 to 300 by 
immediately makinq available 100 additional spaces in the second level. This 
represents one half of the parkinq spaces recently releasea by the completion of 
construction at Headquarters ana the reconfiquration of the third basement. 

(b) Make available, as of September 1985, an additional 100 spaces for 
deleaate parkinq durinq the General Assembly, it beinq understoOd that these spaces 
would be. realiocated for staff parkinq at the completion of the General Assembly's 
reqular sessions. 

(c) Eliminate dead storaqe parkinq. Those who have been reassiqned to 
another duty station, or those no lonQer actina in their official capacity, should 
not be allowed to leave their cars in the qaraqe and their parkinq privileqes 
should be revoked. 

(d) Discontinue the practice of allowinq deleqation chauffeurs to park their 
own vehicles in the qaraqe when they remove an official delegation vehicl~. 

(e) Permit the parkinq of deleaation rented cars (which, by definition, do 
not have DPL registration) only if they are rented trom an established and 
bona tide rental company. The Advisory Committee notes that this requlation is 
needed in order to prevent evasion of the aaraqe admission rules and is also 
important for security reasons. 

(f) Limit parkinq privileges to one car per delegate. 

(q) As of September 1985, suspend the parKinq privileqes of any deleqate 
whose parkinq fees are in arrears by more than three months, it beinq understoOd 
that these privileqes will be restored once the arrears have been paid in full. In 
this connection, the Advisory Committee also suqaests that procedures be worked out 
whereby each mission assumes more responsibility for ensurinq that its deleaates 
pay their qaraqe bills. FUrthermore, the additional information submitted to the 
Advisory Committee has led it to conclude that the Garaqe Administration should 
compile accurate and up-to--date statistics on DPL and other vehicles ownea by 
deleqates and missions and that, tor this purpose and for more effective manaaement 
of the qaraqe, close co-ordination should be maintained with the Protocol and 
Liaison Service of the Secretariat. 

42. The Advisory Committee also notes that the Secretary-General intends to 
auqment the aaraae administration staff as at 1 January 1985, with one additional 
clerk (GS/2/4) and six Security Officers, the related costs of which would total 
$242,600 (qross) in 1985. In this connection, the Advisory Committee notes that, 
as indicated in the proposed proaramme budqet for 1984-1985, ~ the Garaqe 
Administration at Headquarters currently has one General Service post (other 
levels) and two Security Service posts, and that the 1984-1985 Headquarters aaraqe 
revenue (qross) has been estimated at $989,900. In the light of the information 
submitted to it, the Advisory Committee concurs in the Secretary-General's proposal. 

I ... 



A/39/7 
Enqlish 
Paqe 10 

43. The Advisory Committee believes that the effect of the above measures should 
be continually monitored and evaluated. If further remedial action is warranted, 
consideration can be qiven to other measures includinq an increase in the overniqht 
parkinq fee or the elimination of 24 hour and overniqht parkinq, particularly 
durinq reqular sessions of the General Assembly. 

K. Other matters 

44. Pursuant to the terms of paraqraph 2 of General Assembly resolution 38/236 A 
of 20 December 1983, the Advisory Committee has concurred with a request by the 
Secretary-General to the exchanqe of the post at the Assistant-Secretary-General 
level in the Office for Special Political Questions in section 1 of the proqramme 
budqet for a post at the D-2 level in the Department of International Economic and 
Social Affairs under section 6 of the budqet, effective 1 APril 1984. The 
reqularization of this exchanqe of posts would be proposed in the context of the 
first performance' report for the current proqramme budqet to be submitted to the 
General Assembly at its thirty-ninth session. 

45. In accordance with the terms of section II, paraqraph 2, of General Assembly 
resolution 35/217 of 17 December 1980, the Advisory Committee has concurred with a 
request by the Secretary-General to establish two extrabudqetary posts until 
31 December 1985 - one at the Assistant-Secretary-General level and the other at 
the D-1 level. The creation of these posts relates to the preparation and 
implementation of the activites to commemorate the fortieth anniversary of the 
United Nations. The expenditures incurred would be charqed to the Trust FUnd for 
Interest on the Contribution to the United Nations Special Account. 

46. The Advisory Committee took note of the tempor~ry appointment by the 
Secretary-General, for the period 16 January to 31 December 1984, of a personal 
representative at the Assistant-Secretary-General level. This personal 
representative would follow, on behalf of the Secretary-General, onqoinq qlobal and 
reqional efforts to increase confidence in international relations. The cost of 
the temporary appointment would be charqed aqainst the Trust Fund for Personal and 
Real Property willed to the United Nations under a bequest that specified that the 
funds shall be used for the furtherance of peace. 

~ 

y DP/1984/56. Reference was also made in the Advisory Committe'e •s report 
to the Committee's consideration of two other reports by the UNDP Administrator on 
qovernment contributions to local office costs and the concept of extrabudqetary 
resources. 

~ Certain obliqations incurred under Section 24 of the reqular budqet 
remain valid for a period lo~qer than 12 months. The procedures applicable to this 
section are specified in General Assembly resolution 36/240 A, paraqraph 4. 

lf Official Records of'the General Assembly, Thirty-eiqhth Session, 
Supplement No. 7 (A/38/7), para. IS3.!4. 

I ... 



~ (continued) 

A/39/7 
EnQliSh 
PaQe 11 

if The terms of reference of the Garaqe Review Boara are to advise the 
Secretary-General on matters pertaininq to the allocation of qaraQe space to all 
qualified users at Headquarters except those in possession of DPL and accredited 
FC licence plates. 

~ Official Recoras of the General Assembly, Thirty-eiqhth session, 
Supplement No. 6 (A/38/61, tables 153.20 and 153.22. 




